
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 24 March 2022 at 
10.30 am in the Ernest Saville Room, City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  

Tait 
Thornton 
Godwin 
 

Pollard 
 

Reid  
 

 
Alternates: 
 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

M Slater 
Azam 
T Hussain 

Felstead  J Sunderland 

Notes: 

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 

From:      To: 
Parveen Akhtar 
City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt  
Phone: 01274 432227 
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
 
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.   
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
 
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner. 

 
(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

 
(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity. 

 
(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
 

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227) 
 

 



 

 

4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
 
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227) 
 

 

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
5.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2022-23 

 
The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “Z” which 
reports on the Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23, the report 
covers two main areas: 
 
Capital issues 

 the capital expenditure plans and the associated prudential 
indicators; 

 the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy. 

Treasury management issues 

 the current treasury position; 

 treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of 
the Council; 

 prospects for interest rates; 

 the borrowing strategy; 

 policy on borrowing in advance of need; 

 debt rescheduling; 

 the investment strategy; 

 creditworthiness policy; and 

 the policy on use of external service providers. 

 
Recommended –  
 
That Document “Z” be noted and referred to Council for adoption. 
 
     (David Willis – 01274 432361) 
     (Lynsey Simenton - 07582 102779) 

 



 

 

 
6.   MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) JOINT 

ADVISORY GROUP HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2022 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings 
of the WYPF be submitted to this Committee. 
 
In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit “Document “AB which reports on the 
minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Joint Advisory Group held on 27 
January 2022.  
 
Recommended –  
 
That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Joint 
Advisory Group held on 27 January 2022 be considered. 
 
    (Joanna Wilkinson – 01274 432038) 
 

 

7.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the  
consideration of the items relating to minutes of the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meetings 
held on 27 January 2022 and 28 October 2021 because the 
information to be considered is exempt information within 
paragraph 3 (Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  It is also considered that it is in the 
public interest to exclude public access to this item. 
 

 

8.   MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) 
INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2022 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings 
of the WYPF be submitted to this Committee. 
 
In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit Not for Publication Document “AC” which 
reports on the minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 27 January 2022.  
 
Recommended –  
 
That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 27 January 2022 be considered. 
 
    (Joanna Wilkinson – 01274 432038) 
 
 
 

 



 

 

9.   MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) 
INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 28 OCTOBER 2021 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings 
of the WYPF be submitted to this Committee. 
 
In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit Not for Publication Document “AD” which 
reports on the minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 28 October 2021.  
 
Recommended –  
 
That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 28 October 2021 be considered. 
 
    (Joanna Wilkinson – 01274 432038) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Director of Finance & IT to the 
meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee 
to be held on 24th March 2022 
 
 

           Z 
Subject:            
  
 

Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 

This report shows the Council’s 2022-23 Treasury Strategy  
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

  
[...]
nd borrowings are to 
be organised), including treasury indicators; and  

 an investment strategy, (the parameters on how treasury investments are to be 
managed). 

 
b. A mid-year treasury management report – This is primarily a progress report 

and will update members on the capital position, amending prudential 
indicators as necessary, and whether any policies require revision.  
 

c. An annual treasury report – This is a backward-looking review document and 
provides details of a selection of actual prudential and treasury indicators and 
actual treasury operations compared to the estimates within the strategy. 

   
1.2.3 Scrutiny 
The above reports are required to be adequately scrutinised before being 
recommended to the Council.  This role is undertaken by the Governance and Audit 
Committee. 
 

1.3 Treasury Management Strategy for 2022-23 

The strategy for 2022-23 covers two main areas: 
 
Capital issues 

 the capital expenditure plans and the associated prudential indicators; 

 the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy. 

 

Treasury management issues 

 the current treasury position; 

 treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the Council; 

 prospects for interest rates; 

 the borrowing strategy; 

 policy on borrowing in advance of need; 

 debt rescheduling; 

 the investment strategy; 

 creditworthiness policy; and 

 the policy on use of external service providers. 

 

These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, DLUHC 
Investment Guidance, DLUHC MRP Guidance, the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code. 

Page 4



5 
 

 

 

1.4 Training 

The CIPFA Code requires the responsible officer to ensure that members with responsibility 
for treasury management receive adequate training in treasury management.  This 
especially applies to members responsible for scrutiny.  Training has been undertaken by 
members on the 25th November 2021 and further training will be 
[...]
ear plus the estimates of any additional CFR for 2022-
23 and the following two financial years.  This allows some flexibility for limited early 
borrowing for future years but ensures that borrowing is not undertaken for revenue or 
speculative purposes.       

The Director of Finance & IT reports that the Council complied with this prudential 
indicator in the current year and does not envisage difficulties for the future.  This view 
takes into account current commitments, existing plans, and the proposals in this 
budget report.   

Salix Finance Limited provides interest free Government funding to the public sector to 
improve their energy efficiency, reduce carbon emissions and lower energy bills. The 
Council has taken the opportunity to secure £19.1 million interest free loans to part fund the 
£45 million approved street lighting replacement scheme in the Council’s approved capital 
plan. To date in 2021-22, the Council has received £1.7m from Salix. 

Page 9



10 
 

 

3.2 Treasury Indicators: limits to borrowing activity 

The operational boundary. This is the limit beyond which external debt is not normally 
expected to exceed.  In most cases, this would be a similar figure to the CFR, but may 
be lower or higher depending on the levels of actual debt and the ability to fund under-
borrowing by other cash resources. 

The authorised limit for external debt. This is a key prudential indicator and 
represents a control on the maximum level of borrowing. This represents a legal limit 
beyond which external debt is prohibited, and this limit needs to be set or revised by 
the full Council.  It reflects the level of external debt which, while not desired, could be 
afforded in the short term, but is not sustainable in the longer term.   

1. This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local 
Government Act 2003. The Government retains an option to control either the 
total of all councils’ plans, or those of a specific council, althou
[...]
udent as investment returns are low. 

The Chief Financial Officer has the delegated responsibility to arrange such loans as are 
legally permitted to meet the Council’s borrowing requirement and to arrange terms of all 
loans to the Council including amounts, periods and rates of interest. 

Against this background and the risks within the economic forecast, caution will be adopted 
with the 2022-23 treasury operations. The Director of Finance & IT will monitor interest rates 
in financial markets and adopt a pragmatic approach to changing circumstances: 

 
 if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a sharp FALL in borrowing rates, then 

borrowing will be postponed. 
 
 if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a much sharper RISE in borrowing 

rates than that currently forecast, perhaps arising from an acceleration in the rate 
of increase in central rates in the USA and UK, an increase in world economic 
activity, or a sudden increase in inflation risks, then the portfolio position will be re-
appraised. Most likely, fixed rate funding will be drawn whilst interest rates are lower 
than they are projected to be in the next few years. 
 

At the point of acquiring longer term funding consideration will be given to:  

 
 Whether the forecast capital borrowing requirement has reduced or slipped into the 

following year.  
 The forecast changes to levels of reserves/balances, including whether the Council 

has received funding in advance of spending for capital schemes. 

The strategy is to take longer term fixed rate borrowing when opportunities arise in 
combination with the temporary use of short-term borrowing as required. This strategy is 
considered prudent as base rate rises are expected to be measured and small during the 
forecast period (to Q1 2025). 

 

Any decisions will be reported to the appropriate decision-making body at the earliest 
opportunity. 

3.6 Policy on borrowing in advance of need  

The Council will not borrow mo
[...]
mplications 
9.6 Trade Unions – no direct implications 
9.7 Ward Implications – no direct implications 
9.8 Implication for Corporate Parenting – no direct implications 
9.9 Issues arising from Privacy Impact Assessment– no direct implications 
 
 
10. Not for publications documents  
10.1 None 
 
11. Options 
11.1 None 
 
12. Recommendations 
12.1 That the report be noted and referred to full Council for adoption. 
 
11.  Appendices 
Appendix 1 Prudential and Treasury Indicators  
Appendix 2 MRP Policy 
Appendix 3 Economic Background 
Appendix 4 Approved countries for investments 
Appendix 5 Treasury management scheme of delegation 
Appendix 6 The treasury management role of the section 151 officer 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 23



24 
 

 

Appendix 1 

THE CAPITAL PRUDENTIAL AND TREASURY INDICATORS 2022-23 – 2025-26  

To facilitate the decision making process and support capital investment decisions, the 
Prudential Code requires the Council to approve and monitor a minimum number of 
prudential indicators. These indicators are mandatory and cover affordability, 
prudence, capital expenditure, external debt and treasury management.  

The indicators are purely for internal use by the Council and are not intended to be 
used as comparators between councils. In addition to this in-year indication, the benefit 
from monitoring arises from following the movement in indicators over time and the 
year-on-year changes.  

Capital expenditure 

The Council’s capital expenditure plans are the key driver of treasury management 
activity. The output of the capital expenditure plans is reflected in the prudential 
indicators, which are designed to assist members’ overview and confirm capital 
expenditure plans. 

Capital 
expenditure 
 

2020-21 
Actual 

£m 

2021-22 
Estimate 

£m 

2022-23 
Estimate 

£m 

2023-24 
Estimate 

£m 

2024-25 
Estimate 

£m 

2025-26 
Estimate 

£m 

Total 64 162 203 242 145 78 

 

Estimates of Capital Financing Requirement 

  

2020-
[...]
nd schedules), including how the relevant 
knowledge and skills in relation to non-treasury investments will be arranged. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director West Yorkshire Pension Fund to 
the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee to be 
held on 24 March 2022 
 
 
 

Subject:             AB 
 
Minutes of West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Joint Advisory Group held 27 January 
2022 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meeting of the WYPF Joint 
Advisory Group to be submitted to this committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Rodney Barton 
Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader  
 

Report Contact:  Rodney Barton 
Phone: (01274) 432317 
E-mail: rodney.barton@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meeting of the WYPF Joint 
Advisory Group to be submitted to this committee.  

 
 
 
2. APPENDICES 
 
Minutes of the Joint Advisory Group 27 January 2022.   
 
   

Page 42



 

10 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund Joint Advisory Group held on Thursday, 27 
January 2022 at 1.30 pm in Council Chamber - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 1.50 pm 
Concluded 3.35 pm 

Present - Members of the Committee 
 
Bradford Members 
Councillors: 
Thornton  
Winnard 

Calderdale Members 
Councillors: 
Hutchinson  
Lynn 

Kirklees Members 
Councillors: 
Firth 
Ramsay 
Uppal 

Wakefield Members 
Councillors: 
Swift 

Scheme Members 
Mark Morris 

Trades Union Members 
Ms L Bailey (UNISON) 

 
 
16.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
All those present who were members or beneficiaries of the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund disclosed, in the interests of transparency, an interest in all relevant 
business under consideration. 
 
Action: City Solicitor 
 

17.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 be signed as a correct 
record. 
 
Action:  City Solicitor 
 

18.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 

Page 43



11 
 

19.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Members were asked to consider if the item relating to the Northern LGPS, 
(Document “K” containing Not for Publication Appendices 1 & 2) should be 
considered in the absence of the public. 
 
No resolution was passed on this item.  
 

20.   WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) AUDITED REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS 31 MARCH 2021 
 
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund (Document “K”) was 
submitted to the Group to provide Members with the annual audited report and 
accounts for 2020/21. 
 
Members were advised that the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
2014, Regulation 57 specified that the deadline for publishing the WYPF audited 
account was 1st December each year. The WYPF accounts formed part of the 
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (CBMDC) accounts and as such 
WYPF accounts were signed by auditors as a bundle with the Bradford accounts. 
The WYPF accounts had been presented on time, however, the Bradford 
accounts were delayed, and signed by the auditors Mazars LLP on 22 December 
2021. WYPF Report and Accounts were signed on the same day, 21 December 
2021, and published on the WYPF website on 22 December 2021. That was 21 
days late, however, considering the current COVID-19 pandemic operating 
environment, the fund was still ahead of a number of LGPS funds in publishing 
the 2020/21 report and accounts.  
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the Audited report and accounts for 2020/21 be noted. 
 

2. That the WYPF total cost per member of £33.63 and investment 
management costs of 3.15 basis point be noted. 

 
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 

21.   WYPF PENSION ADMIN AND OVERSIGHT BUDGET REPORT - 2021/22 
FORECAST AND 2022/23 BUDGET 
 
The Directo
[...]
ernal dispute resolution procedure and an administration update were included 
in the report.  Details of ISO 9001 Quality Audits; security breaches; member 
portal and awards were also summarised.   It was concluded that the fund 
continued to provide an efficient, cost effective and high level of service to 
members and employers within the fund. 
 
Members questioned why unrealistic targets were maintained in performance 
targets and it was explained that the fund did not wish to reduce Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI) to maintain the challenge.  It was felt that all were realistic when 
workloads and vacancies were addressed.  
 
 

Page 49



17 
 

It was queried if KPIs were maintained on the number of people accessing the 
member portal or if members were consulted on preferred methods of 
communication.  In response it was explained that the fund had begun to access 
that information from the CIVICA website and this would be reported.  
 
Members asked if staff surveys were conducted for the fund or if there was 
reliance on Bradford Council’s assessments.  It was suggested that feedback on 
morale, job satisfaction and challenges faced could help address recruitment 
issues.  It was confirmed that the Fund relied on the staff surveys conducted by 
Bradford Council but agreed there was no reason why a fund specific survey 
could not be carried out.  It was explained that a survey had been conducted at 
the start of the pandemic to ascertain the level of support and equipment staff 
required.  
 
It was reported that a hybrid method of working would be in place allowing staff to 
work both remotely and in the office and work was required to conduct a more up 
to date assessment of needs.  The biggest issue faced during the restructure of 
the Fund had been pay and grades.  
 
A definition of the acronym DPO was requested and it was clarified that this 
referred to Data Protection Officer.  Reference to ICO was explained as relating to 
Information Commissio
[...]
cluding policies and procedures, pension fund 
auditing 

 LGPS valuations, funding strategy and LGPS employers 
 Investment strategy, pooling and responsible investment 
 Performance monitoring and procurement 
 Current issues in the LGPS 

 
It was explained that if any Member would like some specific training through one 
to one meetings with the in-house team, then that could be arranged.     
 
Resolved –  
 
That Members note the requirements for their knowledge and 
understanding to be up to the required standard. 
 
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Joint Advisory Group. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2022-23
	6 MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) JOINT ADVISORY GROUP HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2022
	Document "AB"




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 24 March 2022 in Ernest 
Saville Room - City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 10.30 am 
Concluded 11.30 am 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  

Tait 
Thornton 
Godwin 
  

Pollard 
  

 Reid 
  

  
  
  
  

Councillor Tait in the Chair 
 
44.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
 

45.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 be signed as a 
correct record. 
 

46.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 

47.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2022-23 
 
The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “Z” which reported on the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23, the report covered two main areas: 
 
 
 



 
2 

 
Capital issues 

 the capital expenditure plans and the associated prudential indicators; 

 the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy. 

 

Treasury management issues 

 the current treasury position; 

 treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the Council; 

 prospects for interest rates; 

 the borrowing strategy; 

 policy on borrowing in advance of need; 

 debt rescheduling; 

 the investment strategy; 

 creditworthiness policy; and the policy on use of external service providers 

 

Members sought further clarification in particular the services provided by Salix 
Finance Limited; commercial initiatives; debt rescheduling; impact of interest rates 
and inflation and interest on PFI (Private Finance Initiative) and capital plans. 

 

In response to Members questions it was reported that Salix Finance Limited 
provided interest free Government funding to the public sector to improve their 
energy efficiency, reduce carbon emissions and lower energy bills. 

 

It was reported that commercial initiatives was not an area the Council was 
pursuing; the Minimum Revenue Provision policy was reviewed throughout the 
year; Capital spend was constantly being reviewed; interest on PFI was covered 
by the government grant. 

 
Resolved – 
 
That Document “Z” be noted and referred to Council for adoption. 
 
Action:  Director of Finance and IT 
    
   
 

48.   MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) JOINT ADVISORY 
GROUP HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2022 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations required the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF be submitted to this Committee. 
 
In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted “Document “AB which reported on the minutes of the meeting of the 
WYPF Joint Advisory Group held on 27 January 2022.  
 



 
3 

Members were informed that the fund continued to provide an efficient, cost 
effective and high level of service to members and employers within the fund and 
that the fund was at a healthy position. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Joint Advisory Group 
held on 27 January 2022 were considered. 
 
           
 

49.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the  
consideration of the items relating to minutes of the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meetings 
held on 27 January 2022 and 28 October 2021 because the information to be 
considered is exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business 
Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It is also 
considered that it is in the public interest to exclude public access to this 
item. 
 

50.   MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) INVESTMENT 
ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2022 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations required the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF be submitted to this Committee. 
 
In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted Not for Publication Document “AC” which reported on the minutes of 
the meeting of the WYPF Investment Advisory Panel held on 27 January 2022.  
 
Resolved – 
 
That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory 
Panel held on 27 January 2022 were considered. 
 
      
 

51.   MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) INVESTMENT 
ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 28 OCTOBER 2021 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations required the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF be submitted to this Committee. 
 
In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted Not for Publication Document “AD” which reported on the minutes of 
the meeting of the WYPF Investment Advisory Panel held on 28 October 2021.  
 
 



 
4 

Resolved- 
 
That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory 
Panel held on 28 October 2021 were considered. 
 
      
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


